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USEPA, Region I
Emergency and Remediation Response Division

290 Broadway
New York, New York 10007

Attn: Sherrel Henry

Re: Supplemental Purge Well ,
Endicott Wellfield Site

Dear Ms. Henry:

Pursuant to EPA’s approval of the Village of Endicott’s proposal for a reduction in

the frequency of monitoring and analysis for the Supplemental Purge Well, [ am
submitting a report for the 2™ quarter of 2011 for the supplemental purge well as well as

for the final effluent.

The average daily flows for the months contained in this reporting period are:

April, 2011 639,633 gal/day (444 gal/min)
653,339 gal/day (454 gal/min)

May, 2011..... ... cccsemmierunmsnsssumes
June, 2011...... ssnsanmaine 619,813 gal/day (430 gal/min)

Within this report are summaries of daily SPW flows, a listing of detectable
VOC’s for the SPW and final effluent and water level readings for the 2™ quarter of

2011.



If you have any questions concerning this report, please call me at 607-757-5352.

Sincegely,

A-J
Philip Grayson
Sewer Pretreatment Admin.

cc: NYSDEC, Payson Long
NYSDEC, Tim DiGiulio, P.E.
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., Bruce Nelson



Suppemental Purge Well
Daily Flow Readings: 2011

Gal./Day

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Seopt. QOct, Nov, Dac,
1 622,000 532,000 | 715,000 621,000 726,000 610,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 668,000 688,000 555,000 577,000 726,000 651,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 68,000 617,000 635,000 673,500 670,000 724,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 574,000 587,000 618,000 673,500 612,000 | 395,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 626,000 608,000 536,000 643,000 665,000 684,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 633,000 863,500 706,000 647,000 566,000 684,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 622,000 663,500 706,000 663,000 630,000 | 610,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 572,000 629,000 639,000 630,000 701,000 | 617,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 670,500 656,000 540,000 552,000 701,000 | 624,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 670,500 605,000 656,000 746,000 634,000 622,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 630,000 622,000 625,000 746,000 639,000 506,000 0 0 0 0 ) 0
12 634,000 625,333 664,667 548,000 642,000 | 686,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 642,000 625,333 664,667 622,000 578,000 | 686,500 ) 0 0 0 0 0
14 28,000 625,333 664,667 690,000 595,000 | 616,000 0 0 0 0 0 )
15 546,000 608,000 695,000 574,000 679,500 | 598,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 659,000 630,000 648,000 574,000 679,500 639,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 659,000 619,000 622,000 706,000 619,000 625,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 627,000 602,000 663,000 706,000 631,000 565,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 546,000 578,000 584,000 625,000 706,000 | 634,000 ) 0 0 0 0 0
20 627,000 675,000 707,000 599,000 652,000 | 634,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 620,000 675,000 707,000 620,000 448000 | 605,000 0 0 i) 0 0 0
22 535,000 623,000 648,000 577,000 685,000 | 606,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 678,500 608,000 664,000 645,000 685,000 | 612,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 678,500 664,000 619,000 679,000 627,000 557,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 617,000 574,000 641,500 679,000 621,000 586,000 0 ] 0 0 0 0
26 630,000 574,000 641,500 643,000 663,000 | 674,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 44,000 679,500 641,500 734,000 681,000 | 674,500 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 625,000 679,500 641,500 680,000 671,000 | 557,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 544,000 620,000 712,000 513,500 | 707,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 673,000 638,000 404,000 849,000 | 540,000 0 a 0 0 0 0
31 673,000 639,000 758,000 0 0 0 )
 Total | 19,542,000 | 17,536,000 | 20,045,000 | 19,189,000 | 20,253,500 | 18,531,000 0 0 0 0 0 5]
Ave 630,387 626,286 646,613 639,633 653,339 | 619,519 o 0 0 0 0 0
GaliHr, | 26,266 26,095 26,942 26,651 27,222 25813 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gal/Min 438 435 449 444 454 430 0 0 0 0 0 0




Supplemental Purge Well Readings

2011
Jan, Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
Prev. 891659 911201 928737 948782 967971 987889
1 892281 911733 926452 949403 988499
2 912421 930007 949980 969423 989150
3 893617 913038 930642 970093 989874
4 894191 913625 931260 951327 8970705 990259
5 894817 914233 931796 951970 971370
5] 895450 952617 971936 991638
7 896072 915560 933208 953280 972566 952248
8 896644 916189 933847 953910 992865
2] 916845 934487 954462 973968 993489
10 897985 917450 935143 974602 994111
11 898615 918072 935768 955954 975241 994617
12 899249 956502 975883
13 899891 957124 976461 995990
14 900519 919948 937762 957814 977056 996606
15 901065 920556 938457 997204
16 921186 939105 958962 978415 997843
17 902383 921805 939727 972034 998468
18 903010 922407 940390 960374 979665 999033
19 503656 922685 940974 960999 980371
20 904283 961598 981023 301
21 904903 924335 942388 962218 981471 206
22 906438 924958 943036 962795 1512
23 925566 943700 963440 982841 2124
24 206795 926230 944319 983468 2681
28 907412 964798 984089 3267
26 908042 927378 965441 884752
27 908688 966175 985433 4616
28 909311 928737 946885 966855 986104 5173
29 909855 947505 967567 5880
30 948143 967971 987131 6420
31 911201 948782 987889




Upstate Laboratories, Inc.

Shipping: 6034 Corporate Dr. * E. Syracuse, NY 13057-1017 * (315) 437-0255 * Fax (315) 437-1209
Maliling: Box 169 * Syracuse, NY 13206

Albany (518} 459-3134 * Binghamton {607) 724-0478 * Buffalo (716} 972-0371

Rochester (866} 437-0255 * New Jersey (908) 581-4285

Mr. Philip Grayson, Lab. Director
Village of Endicott

Wastewater Treatment [aboratory
1009 E. Main St.

Endicott, NY 13760
Wednesday, June 08, 2011

RE: Analytical Report: Order No.: U1105608
Endicott Well Field

Dear Mr. Philip Grayson, Lab. Director:

Upstate [.aboratories, Inc. received 11 sample(s) on 5/27/2011 for the analyses presented in the following
report.

Al analytical results relate to the samples as received by the laboratory.

All analytical data conforms with standard approved methodologies and quality control. Our quality control
narrative will be included should any anomalies occur.

We have included the Chain of Custody Record as part of your report. You may need to reference this form
for a more detailed explanation of your samples. Samples will be disposed of approximately one month
from final report date.

Should you have any questions regarding these tests, please feel free to give us a call.
Thank you for your patronage.
Sincerely,

UPSTATE LABORATORIES, INC.

Anthony Erﬁla &G&m

President/CEQ

CC:
Enclosures: ASP-B Pkg/report on disk, invoice

Confidentiality Statement: This report is meant for the use of the intended recipient. It may contain confidential information, which is fegalty
privileged or otherwise protected by law. If you have received this report in eror, you are strictly prohibited from reviewing, using, disseminating
distributing or copying the inforration. '

NY Lab ID 10170 RJ Lab ID RY750 PA Lab ID 68-01096 W1 Lab ID 399071420



Upstate Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report ; Date: 08-Jun-11

CLIENT: Village of Endicott Client Sample ID: SPW

Lab Order: U1105608 Collection Date: 5/26/2011 3:25.00 PM
Project: Endicott Well Field

Lab ID: U1105608-008 Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ASP/CLP TCL VOLATILES IN WATER BY METHOD 8260

8260ASP05_W

Analyst: LEF

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 62/2011 1:26:00 PM
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pgil 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 ug/l 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 50 ug/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pafl 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0 uo/l 1 ©6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 6722011 1:26.00 PM
1,4-Dioxane ND 100 il 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 6/212011 1:26:00 PM
Cyclohexane ND 5.0 ugfl 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 50 Hg/l 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Freon-113 ND 5.0 uafL 1 622011 1:26:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 pgil 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Methyl Acetate ND 5.0 HgiL 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Methylcyclohexane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 67272011 1:26:00 PM
n-Butylbenzens ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/ll 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ugil 1 6/212011 1:26:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 8272011 1:26:00 PM
Chioromethane ND 50 pg/t 1 6/2/12011 1:26:00 PM
Vinyl chloride 19 5.0 pg/L 1 6722011 1:26:00 PM
Bromomethane ND 5.0 ugfL 1 6f2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Chloroethans 3 50 J ol 1 61212011 1:26:00 PM
Acetong ND 10 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pgL 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Carbon disulfide ND 50 pglL 1 6/212011 1:26:00 PM
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 po/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 polL 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane 3 50 J gL 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/l 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 19 5.0 uglL 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Chloroform ND 5.0 po/ll 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 ugL 1 6/212011 1:26:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 He/L i &2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Benzene ND 5.0 g/l 1 6/22011 1:26:00 PM
Approved By: YMA Date: (v lg'jﬁ Page 15 of 22
Qualifiers: #  Accreditation not offered by NYS DOH for this parameter *  Low ;vel

#*  Value exceeds Maximum Coptaminant Value

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Qutlying QC recoveries were associated with this parameter

D —= ™

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Upstate Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Repert Date: 08-Jun-11
CLIENT: Village of Endicott Client Sample ID: SPW
Lab Order: U1105608 Collection Date: 5/26/2011 3:25:00 PM
Project: Endicott Well Field
Lab ID: U1105608-008 Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
ASP/CLP TCL VOLATILES IN WATER BY METHOD 8260 8260ASPO5S W Analyst. LEF
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 ugfl 1 6/2/2011 1:26;00 PM
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 po/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane ND 50 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 pgiL 1 67272011 1:26:00 PM
Toluene ND 5.0 P/l i 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 pg/L 1 67212011 1:26:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 ua/L 1 87212011 1:26:00 P
2-Hexanone ND 10 pa/l 1 67212011 1:26:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 61272011 1:26:00 PM
Dibromochioromethane ND 5.0 pg/l 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Chiorobenzene 3 5.0 J pafL 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 gl 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 wgil 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/t 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Styrene ND 5.0 ugiL 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
Bromoform ND 50 pgiL 1 6/212011 1:26:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 pg/l 1 6/2/2011 1:26:00 PM
NOTES:
TICS: No compounds were detected.
3 ) -
Approved By: K MB Date: (o L? / /) Page 16 of 22
Qualifiers: #  Accreditation not offered by NYS DOH for this parameter *  Low Lévcl'
**  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Valoe B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Q  Qutlying QC recoveries were associated with this parameter 3 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits




Upstate Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report Date: 08-Jun-11

CLIENT: Village of Endicott Client Sample ID: Eff052611G

Lab Order: U1105608 Collection Date: 5/26/2011 3:30:00 PM
Project: Endicott Well Field

Lab ID: U1105608-009 Matrix: WATER

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ASPICLP TCL VOLATILES IN WATER BY METHOD 8260

8260ASPO5S_W

Analyst: LEF

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 wg/L 1 6/2/12011 8:22:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1 62120411 8:22:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pgi 1 6/272011 8:22:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 wgil 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pgflL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 gl 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
1.4-Dioxane ND 100 pgL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 uglL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Cyclohexane ND 5.0 HgL 1 6/2/2011 B:22:00 PM
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 5.0 pglL 1 . 61212011 8:22:00 PM
Freon-113 ND 5.0 pofl 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Isopropylbenzene ND 50 ugL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Methyl Acelate ND 5.0 pglL 1 67212011 8:22:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/2120171 8:22:00 PM
Methylcyclohexane ND 5.0 walL 1 67212011 8:22:00 PM
n-Butytbenzene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 6/2/2011 8:22;00 PM
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 paL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 g/l 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
teri-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 HaL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 pafl 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Chloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Vinyl chioride ND 5.0 pgiL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Bromomethane ND 5.0 poll 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Chiocroethane ND 5.0 pg/lL 1 67212011 8:22:00 PM
Acetone ND 10 pg/l L 6/272011 B:22:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pall 1 6/22011 8:22:00 PM
Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/212011 8:22:00 PM
Methyiene chloride ND 5.0 po/L 1 6/212011 8:22:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pagfl 1 6/2f2011 8:22:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/212011 8:22:00 PM
2-Butanone ND 10 pgiL 1 6/22011 8:22:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 g/l 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Chioroform ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/212011 8:22:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichlcroethane ND 5.0 HafL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 pg b 67212011 8:22:00 PM
Benzene ND 5.0 palL 1 6/212011 8:22:00 PM
Approved By: KH B Date: 6/ ¥ fi i Page 17 of 22
Qualifiers: #  Accreditation not offered by NYS DOH for tbis parameter *  low L‘chl :

**  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Value

QD — m

Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Outlying QC recoveries were associated with this parameter

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis excecded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

8  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Upstate Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report Date: 08-Jun-11
CLIENT: Village of Endicott Client Sample ID: Eff052611G
Lab Order: U1105608 Collection Date: 5/26/2011 3:30:00 PM
Project: Endicott Well Field
Lab ID: U1105608-009 Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
ASP/CLP TCL VOLATILES IN WATER BY METHOD 8260 8260ASPO5_W Analyst. LEF
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Trichioroethene ND 5.0 ugfL 1 6/2/2011 B:22:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 il 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Bromedichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 Hg/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 pg/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Toiuene ND 5.0 ug/l 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 61272011 8:22:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ugil 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
2-Hexanone ND 10 pgiL 1 6212011 8:22:00 PM
Tetrachioroethene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 81212011 8:22:00 PM
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 6/212011 8:22:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 61272011 8:22:00 PM
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 ugflL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
o-Xylene ND 50 ug/L 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
Styrene ND 50 pg/L 1 6/2/12011 8:22:00'PM
Bromoform ND 5.0 pafL 1 81212011 8:22:00 PM
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ualL 1 6/2/2011 8:22:00 PM
NOTES:
TICS: No compounds were detected.
Approved By: KM A Date: (o /B/ i} Page 18 of 22
Qualifiers: #  Accreditation not offered by NYS DOH for this parameter +  Low l:eve;
**  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Value B Anslyle detected in the associmted Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Q  Outlying QC recoveries were associated with this parameter §  Spike Recovery oatside accepted recovery limits



Upstate Laboratories,
6034 Corporate Drive E, Syracuse New York 13057

Inc.

Chain of Custody Record

(315) 437 0255 Fax 437 1209
Cllent: Project # Project Name % ¢ La 5
Village Of Endicott Endlcott Well Field No. . Remarks
Cllent Contact: |Phone # Location {city/state) Address c:QQJ.:DQﬁQ. SEn i
Phil Grayson 807-757-5307 |Endicott, NY of %L \\
Sample ID Date Time Matrix | aras orcomp UL mtermal Use onty [conta i, 4 4
OMSSLCB /[ D] 2|3)als]e]nl8]9]10 R
N ~13 5/2efer | M cn, | Water | Grab CL R R X e\t &
Ew Ilﬂ \mvm«“a\u ) 2 | H
&Eh- & /foo en, 2
£ /- Nig | 100 .\3\ ]
B ~13 125 pm
m< e 212 g \ Mepus sy
- JO 303 4n
SPw 325 gn~ [
gHos26l G iy, 132304 Y
(At 5l it ;
Mio-13 Doplicaly VAR N Gl S 7
. i)
ULI Trip Blank g Water, | _Grab 1 x
_ 18-31-u) ¥ (2¢0) {iater) um@@ ) ity |
Sample botile: Type | J Size _u_.mmoEmz__a @m ed munlv:_: Name of Courier
1) EPA 8260 (2005 List) Glass 2 (40 m) 1:1 HCL
2) Company: #. evm.mm&gvﬁb\&\uuﬁ T
3 Relinquished by:(sign) Date |Time ]
3 AN
8) Time |[Regelvedpy
w I2Y/4 Ne
)
9) Time |Rec'd fo mc by:
10)
= 15% JC;%
Syracuse Rochester Buffalo Albary #{  Binghamton Fair Lawn (NJ)




GROUNDWATER DEPTHS

VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT
ANNUAL SUMMARIES: 2011

Well No. Jan, Feb Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
B4
B-21
EW-3D 19.7 17.6 12.6 19.5
[EW-8 23.9 22.1 17.6 12.6
EW-9 13.7 12.2 8.9 12.6
EW-11
EW-12 25.2 23.1 19.1 20.1
EW-14 23.9 21.2 15.6 17.3
MwW-3 21.7 19.8 16.7 18.1
Mw-eD 26.1 236 19.2 20.5
MwW-8D
MW-8D 22.7 19.6 15.3 17.2
MW-7S 21.1 19.8 16.1 17.4
MW-7D 217 19.6 16.3 17.2
MW-11 30.2 26.6 23.2 24.2
MW-12 29.1 27.7 22.9 23.7
MW-13D 28.7 26.6 22.1 23.2
MWwW-21 30.0 28.2 268.7 27.6
Mw.-22D 1.7 29.5 24.2 26.1
Mw-25D 19.2 17.4 12.1 14.1
Mw-29 18.7 16.5 13.2 14.9
MW-30 25.1 233 18.8 19.2
MwW-31 23.3 211 18.7 20.3
MW-32 13.2 12.2 8.1 17.5
MW-33 19.6 17.6 14.8 16.5
MW-34 22.1 19.9 16.1 18.3
MW-35 22.6 20.1 15.6 17.6
SPW 26.3 24.3 18.9 19.6




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

ANNUAL SUMMARIES: 2011

Well No. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec.
B-4
B-21
EW-3D 798.63 800.73 805.73 798.83
EW-8 799.44 801.24 805.74 810.74
EW-9 804.90 806.41 808.71 806.01
EW-11
EW-12 805.13 807.23 811.23 810.23
EW-14 799.14 801.84 807.44 805.74
MW-3 808.82 810.72 813.82 812.42
MW-6D 800.45 802.85 807.35 806.05
MW-8D
MW-8D 809.37 812.47 816.77 814.87
MW-78 802.11 803.41 807.11 805.81
MW-7D 801.58 803.68 806.98 806.08
MW-11 797.41 801.01 804.41 803.41
MW-12 800.64 802.04 806.84 8086.04
MW-13D 785.59 787.69 792.19 791.09
MwW-21 804.56 806.36 807.86 806.96
MW-22D 800.13 802.33 807.63 805.73
MW-25D 802.32 804.12 809.42 807.42
MW-29 797.81 800.01 803.31 801.61
MW-30 798.37 800.17 804,67 804.27
MW-31 799.70 801.90 804.30 802.70
MW-32 796.85 797.65 801.75 792.35
MW-33 799.77 801.77 804.57 802.87
MW-34 793.27 795.47 799.27 797.07
MW-35 797.74 800.24 804.74 802.74
SPW 796.07 798.07 80347 802.77




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
VILLAGE OF ENDICOTT

SAMPLED BY: V. Briga DATE: 5/25/11
Well No. Time (TOR) Elevation Water Depth Water Elevation Comments
B-4
B-21
EW-3D 818.33 19.5 798.83
EW-8 823.34 12.6 810.74
EW-9 818.61 12.6 806.01
EW-11
EW-12 830.33 20.1 810.23
EW-14 823.04 17.3 805.74
MW-3 830.52 18.1 812.42
MW-6D 826.55 20.5 806.05
MW-8D
MW-8D 832.07 17.2 814.87
MW-7S8 823.21 17 .4 805.81
MW-7D 823.28 17.2 806.08
MW-11 827.61 242 803.41
MW-12 829.74 23.7 806.04
MW-13D 814.29 23.2 791.09
MW-21 834.56 276 806.96
MW-22D 831.83 26.1 B05.73
MW-25D 821.52 14.1 807.42
MW-29 816.51 14.9 801.61
MW-30 823.47 19.2 804.27
MW-31 823.00 20.3 802.70
MW-32 809.85 17.5 792.35
MW-33 819.37 16.5 802.87
MW-34 815.37 18.3 797.07
MW-35 820.34 17.6 802.74
SPW 822 37 19.6 802.77




Village of Endicott
Industrial Pretreatment Dept.
1009 E. Main St.
Endicott, New York 13760

July 18, 2011

Ms. Sherrel Henry

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II Re: Endicott Landfill
Emergency & Remediation Response Division Operable Unit 2
290 Broadway Endicott, New York

New York, New York 10007-1866

Dear Ms. Henry:

Enclosed please find a copy of our quarterly Landfill Inspection Report
(April, 2011 — June, 2011). The inspection was performed on June 30, 2011.

If you have any questions, please call me at 607-757-5352.

Y/

Philip Grayson
Sewer Pretreatment Admin.

cc:  Mr. Payson Long, DEC
Mr. Tim DiGiulio, P.E., DEC
Ms. Jean McCreary, EJ
Mr. Tom Morris, IBM
Mr. John Bermardo, Town of Union
Mayor Bertoni, Village of Endicott
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POST CLOSURE INSPECTION FORM

Checklist

A Capped Area

Capped area will be inspected by traversing the cover and observing for the follow-

ing items:
No  Yes
L Is there bare, dead or damaged grassed area? X
3 Is there evidence of cracks or subsidence? X
3. Is there evidence of burrowing by animals? T
4. Is there any deep-rooted vegetation present? _5— _
5 Is there any erosion damage to grassed areas? S

Comrnents: (Required for each Yes answer)
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B. Paved Areas and Access Roads

The pa\}ed areas and actess roads on the property will be inspected by traversing
their entire length and observing for the following:

No  Xes
1. Is there any erosion damage to road/paved surface? X «lne
Z Are there substantial potholes? ",
3. 1s there evidence of cracks or subsidence? N

Comments: (Required for eﬁch Yes answer)
ILLQ/{. al e O/\dQHS .q-'lJ SubEJ\CJtpﬂC.L ot~
e WCW-&c/ alec east 0—/\ ~he . /C/'WC(JJ(VM'—
[}

£:\p\1396013\d\dae. 50\ final\inspect.frm o1



Y plstanadnt

C. Site Drainage System

The drainage system will be inspected by traversing the full length of the system and

examining for the following: ' .
| No  XYes
Over-Cover Drainage
1. Is there any erosiop damage to swales? _2(__ L
2 Is there any debris in swales? _
3, Is there any sloughing of cap system? - -
Perimeter Drainage
1 Is there any erosion damage to drainage ditch?
B Is there any debris or sediment in drainage ditch? T
3. Seeps Observed X -
Comments: (Required for each Yes answer) -
D. Monitoring Wells
Monitaoring wells will be inspected for the following:
No  Yes
1. Is there any damage to the lock or locking cap? X
2. Is there any evidence of erosion of soils in the - T
immediate area around the well casing? X
3. Is concrete collar cracked or settled? Z: ’—

Comments: {Required for each Yes answer)

E\p\ 1354013\ d\ dar 50\ finat\inspect.f1m ' 2
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E. Gas Vents

Gas vents will be inspected for the following:

1. Is there any damage to the risers?
;8 Are any insert screens beoken or missing?

Comments: (Required for each Yes answer)

iefald

| |

B

3. Description of Air Monitoring Activities (indicate readings)

F.  Security

Site security of the facility will be inspected by examining the following iterns:

1 Is there any damage to gates? .
2. Are there any damaged, missing or obstructed
_ warning signs?

Comments: (Required for each Yes annvef)

No

x
X

Pl Groys-

Signature 7 Date
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